COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF THE MARTIN) COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1) CASE NO. 89-159

ORDER

On June 14, 1989, Martin County Water District No. 1 ("Martin No. 1") applied to increase its rates and filed a schedule of proposed charges. Martin No. 1 duly published this proposed rate increase. On August 24, 1989, Martin No. 1 notified the Commission that an additional expense of \$10,000 per year had been omitted inadvertently from its initial application and requested an increase in its proposed rates to cover this additional revenue requirement. The proposed rates now sought by Martin No. 1 have not been published as required by the Commission's regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Martin No. 1 publish notice of the rate increase now proposed in conformity with Commission regulations and file with the Commission, within 30 days of the date of this Order, proof that the required notice was given.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 4th day of October, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director